



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellant,)
) No. 43, 2017
)
v.)
) On Appeal from the Court of
) Chancery of the State of
AD-VENTURE CAPITAL PARTNERS,) Delaware, Consolidated C.A. No.
L.P., POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS) 8388-VCG
FOUNDERS' FUND VI, L.P. and)
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS VI,) PUBLIC VERSION FILED
L.P.,) APRIL 20, 2017
)
Petitioners-Below, Appellees.)

POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS)
FOUNDERS' FUND VI, L.P. and)
POLARIS VENTURE PARTNERS VI,)
L.P.,)
)
Petitioners-Below, Appellees/ Cross)
Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
)
Respondent-Below, Appellant/ Cross)
Appellee.)

**POLARIS PETITIONERS CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF AND
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Anthony S. Fiotto
William B. Brady
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000

Dated: April 19, 2017

John M. Seaman (#3868)
Matthew L. Miller (#5837)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Below,
Appellees and Cross-Appellants Polaris
Venture Partners VI, L.P. and Polaris
Venture Partners Founders' Fund VI,
L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. ISN Background	9
B. Polaris’s Investment in ISN.....	10
C. The Merger to Remove Polaris From ISN	14
D. ISN’s Interference With Polaris’s Appraisal Decision	16
E. ISN’s Discovery Violations and Misleading Testimony at Trial.....	18
F. The Rulings Below	20
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO SHIFT FEES DESPITE FINDING EVIDENCE OF BAD FAITH BY ISN.....	25
A. Question Presented	25
B. Scope of Review.....	25
C. Merits of Argument	26
1. The “Bad Faith” Standard For Fee Shifting.	26
2. The Trial Court’s Findings Establish Bad Faith By ISN Before and During the Litigation.....	28
3. The Trial Court’s Prior, Limited Fee Shifting Does Not Preclude Further Fee Shifting Based on ISN’s Discovery Misconduct.....	29
4. The Misleading Testimony of ISN’s Controlling Shareholder Was Far Outside the Norm and Further Justifies Fee Shifting.	31
5. ISN’s “Clearly Improper” Merger Process and Its Intentional Interference With Polaris’s Appraisal Decision Further Justifies Fee Shifting.	32
6. Polaris Did Not Waive Its Right To Seek Attorneys’ Fees By Declining To Bring a Fiduciary Duty Claim.	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	25
<i>In re Carver Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1336722 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2000)	37
<i>Choupak v. Rivkin</i> , 2015 WL 1589610 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 129 A.3d 232 (Del. 2015)	37
<i>Creative Research Mfg. v. Advanced Bio-Delivery LLC</i> , 2007 WL 286735 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2007)	30, 31
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	25, 26
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	27, 28
<i>Erickson v. Centennial Beauregard Cellular, LLC</i> , 2003 WL 1878583 (Del. Ch. Apr. 11, 2003)	33
<i>Glassman v. Unocal Expl. Corp.</i> , 777 A.2d 242 (Del. 2001)	33
<i>James v. Nat’l Fin., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3226434 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2016)	30, 31
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preferred Invs., Inc. v. T & H Bail Bonds</i> , 2014 WL 1292362 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2014)	30, 31
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	27

In re Shawe & Elting LLC,
 2016 WL 3951339 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2016), *aff'd*, *Shawe v. Elting*,
 2017 WL 563180 (Del. Feb. 13, 2017).....37

Shawe v. Elting,
 2017 WL 563180 (Del. Feb. 13, 2017).....26, 31, 34

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,
 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)27

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 25114

8 *Del. C.* § 2621, 16
